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LOCAL GOVERNMENT: City of Malibu 
 
LOCAL DECISION:  Approval with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NO.:  A-4-MAL-10-053 
 
APPLICANT: WFS Seastar Company, LLC 
 
APPELLANTS: Malibu Coalition for Slow Growth 
 
PROJECT LOCATION:  22729 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu, Los Angeles County 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Demolition of abandoned gas station, and construction of a 
2,499 sq. ft. commercial office building with rooftop parking lot, vehicular ramp, septic 
system, landscaping, and 1,370 cu. yds. of grading (830 cu. yds. cut and 540 cu. yds. 
fill).  
 
Staff Note: This appeal was originally scheduled for hearing at the August 2010 
Commission meeting. At the project applicant’s request, that hearing was postponed. 
 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE EXISTS 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with 
respect to the appellants’ assertion that the project is not consistent with the policies of the 
City’s certified LCP regarding lot coverage standards (landscaping and open space), visual 
resources, waster water treatment, and public use of private parking. The Commission finds that 
although the approved project does not conform to the lot coverage standard for new 
commercial development that the City’s record adequately supports its position that the 
proposed project is consistent with the remaining LCP policies. In addition, the development is 
relatively minor in scope, doesn’t have a significant adverse effect on significant coastal 
resources, has little precedential value, and doesn’t raise issues of regional or statewide 
significance. Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal does not raise a substantial issue 
as to the City’s application of the cited policies of the LCP. The motion and resolution for no 
substantial issue begin on Page 3.  
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SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Staff Report for City of Malibu Coastal Development 
Permit No. 08-055, Variance Nos. 10-005, 10-006, Conditional Use Permit No. 10-003, and 
Demolition Permit No. 08-014; City of Malibu Planning Commission Resolution No. 10-43. 
 
 

I. APPEAL JURISDICTION 
The project site is located on Pacific Coast Highway in the City of Malibu (Exhibit 1). 
The Post LCP Certification Permit and Appeal Jurisdiction map (Exhibit 2) certified for 
the City of Malibu (Adopted September 13, 2002) indicates that the appeal jurisdiction 
for this area extends to 300 feet from the bluff that is located inland of the subject 
property. In this situation, the City’s approval of the local Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) is appealable to the Commission, but the grounds of appeal are limited to 
allegations that the “appealable development” (which is only the development located 
within the Commission’s appeal jurisdiction) is not consistent with the standards in the 
certified LCP or the public access policies of the Coastal Act.  
 

A. APPEAL PROCEDURES 

The Coastal Act provides that after certification of Local Coastal Programs (LCPs), a 
local government’s actions on Coastal Development Permit applications for 
development in certain areas and for certain types of development may be appealed to 
the Coastal Commission. Local governments must provide notice to the Commission of 
their coastal development permit actions. During a period of ten working days following 
Commission receipt of a notice of local permit action for an appealable development, an 
appeal of the action may be filed with the Commission.    
 
1. Appeal Areas 
Approvals of CDPs by cities or counties may be appealed if the development authorized 
is to be located within the appealable areas, which include the areas between the sea 
and the first public road paralleling the sea, within 300 feet of the inland extent of any 
beach or of the mean high-tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is 
greater, on state tidelands, or along or within 100 feet of natural watercourses and lands 
within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of a coastal bluff. (Coastal Act Section 
30603[a]).  Any development approved by a County that is not designated as a principal 
permitted use within a zoning district may also be appealed to the Commission 
irrespective of its geographic location within the Coastal Zone. (Coastal Act Section 
30603[a][4]).  Finally, developments which constitute major public works or major 
energy facilities may be appealed to the Commission.  (Coastal Act Section 
30603[a][5]). 
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2. Grounds for Appeal 
The grounds for appeal of a local government approval of development shall be limited 
to an allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified Local Coastal Program or the public access policies set forth in Division 20 of 
the Public Resources Code. (Coastal Act Section 30603[b][1]) 
 
3. Substantial Issue Determination 
Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless 
the Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds 
on which the appeal was filed. When Commission staff recommends that no substantial 
issue exists with respect to the grounds of the appeal, the Commission will hear 
arguments and vote on the “substantial issue” question. A majority vote of the members 
of the Commission is required to determine that the Commission will not hear an 
appeal. If the Commission determines that no substantial issue exists, then the local 
government’s coastal development permit action will be considered final. 
 
4. De Novo Permit Hearing 
Should the Commission determine that a substantial issue does exist, the Commission 
will consider the CDP application de novo. The applicable test for the Commission to 
consider in a de novo review of the project is whether the entire proposed development 
is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program. Thus, the Commission’s 
review at the de novo hearing is not limited to the appealable development as defined in 
the first paragraph of this Section I. If a de novo hearing is held, testimony may be taken 
from all interested persons.  
 

B. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION AND FILING OF APPEAL 

On June 1, 2010, the City of Malibu Planning Commission approved Coastal 
Development Permit No. 08-055, Variance Nos. 10-005, 10-006, Conditional Use Permit 
No. 10-003, and Demolition Permit No. 08-014; for the office building project. The Notice 
of Final Action for the project was received by Commission staff on June 16, 2010. 
Notice was provided of the ten working day appeal period, which began June 17, 2010. 
 
The subject appeal was filed during the appeal period, on June 29, 2010. Commission 
staff notified the City, the applicant, and all interested parties that were listed on the 
appeal and requested that the City provide its administrative record for the permit.  The 
administrative record was received on July 13, 2010.  
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II. STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-4-

MAL-10-053 raises NO substantial issue with respect to the 
grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 
of the Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No 
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the 
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application 
de novo and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion passes only by 
an affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-4-MAL-10-053 raises No Substantial 
Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under Section 
30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified LCP and/or the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
 

III. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS FOR NO SUBSTANTIAL 
ISSUE 

The Commission hereby finds and declares: 
 

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND 

The City of Malibu Planning Commission approved Coastal Development Permit (CDP) 
No. 08-055, Variance Nos. 10-005, 10-006, Site Plan Review No. 10-012, Conditional 
Use Permit No. 10-003, and Demolition Permit No. 10-025 for the demolition of an 
abandoned gas station, and the construction of a 2,499 sq. ft. commercial office building 
with rooftop parking lot, vehicular ramp, septic system, landscaping, and 1,370 cu. yds. 
of grading (830 cu. yds. cut and 540 cu. yds. fill) on the inland side of Pacific Coast 
Highway. The variances were approved to reduce the size of the required rear yard 
setback, and for construction on slopes in excess of 2 ½ to 1. The City Site Plan Review 
was for construction over 18 feet in height. The Conditional Use Permit was approved to 
allow for the construction of over 500 sq. ft. of commercial space. 
 
The project site is on the inland side of Pacific Coast Highway, at the base of steep 
hillsides to the north. The surrounding area is developed with commercial structures, 
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including the property immediately upslope to the north of the site. Further north there is 
an area of hillside residential development.  
 
The site is designated “Community Commercial” (CC) by both the City of Malibu LUP 
and LIP. The LCP states the following regarding this designation: 
 

The CC designation is intended to provide for the resident serving needs of the community 
similar to the CN designation, but on parcels of land more suitable for concentrated 
commercial activity.  The community commercial category plans for centers that offer a 
greater depth and range of merchandise in shopping and specialty goods than the 
neighborhood center although this category may include some of the uses also found in a 
neighborhood center.  Often a supermarket or variety store functions as the anchor tenant.  
The maximum Floor to Area Ratio (FAR) is 0.15. The FAR may be increased to a maximum 
of 0.20 where public benefits and amenities are provided as part of the project.  Uses that 
are permitted and/or conditionally permitted include the following: all permitted uses within 
the CN designation, financial institutions, medical clinics, restaurants, service stations, heath 
care facilities, offices, and public open space and recreation. 

 

B. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS 

The City’s action was appealed by Patt Healy of the Malibu Coalition for Slow Growth. 
The appeal is attached as Exhibit 15. The contentions of the appeal relate to several 
Land Use Plan visual resource policies and several development standards required for 
commercial development by the Local Implementation Plan. The LIP development 
standards cited include maximum lot coverage, maximum building height, and onsite 
wastewater treatment. Each issue area is discussed below.  
 

1. Lot Coverage (Open Space and Landscaping Requirement) 
 
The appellant asserts that the approved project is not consistent with the commercial 
development standards of LIP Section 3.8 (A)(5)(b), specifically the 40% landscaping 
and 25% open space requirements. The appeal states that: 
 

Instead of designing a project that meets the LIP open space/landscape requirements or 
seeking the required variance to reduce the LIP requirements this applicant (and 
property owner Norm Haney) is attempting to set a very dangerous precedent by 
seeking the allowance of rooftop open space/landscaping to be included in the 
calculation of the percentage of lot open space/landscaping. 
 
On page 6 the staff report states that there is nothing in the LIP to prohibit rooftop open 
space. But that is inaccurate. First, a lot is defined as a parcel, tract or area of land. This 
automatically excludes anything that is not directly on the land (ground) itself. Second, 
this section explicitly excludes buildings from being counted as open space. Third, roofs 
are part of a building and are not on the ground, hence they are not allowed to be 
counted as open space. 

 
The appeal also claims that the calculation of the landscaping on the roof improperly 
includes the canopy of plants outside of their planter boxes. The appeal further states 
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that the open space calculation improperly includes the area of the exterior hallway or 
covered galleria within the structure. The appeal concludes that the subject approval 
sets a dangerous precedent for the City’s future interpretation of this LIP section. 
 

2. Building Height/ Visual Resources 
 
The appeal asserts that the approved structure will exceed the maximum height 
standard of 28 feet for sloping roofs. The appeal states that: 
 

The absolutely maximum height of a structure excluding chimneys and antenna is 28 ft. 
measured from finished or natural grade whichever is lower. This structure exceeds this 
requirement. There is an elevator shaft and a stair well containing stairs that begin at 
ground level and reach 32 ft. in height. The city erred in allowing the elevator shaft and 
stairwell to go to 32 feet in height. They will be clearly visible from PCH. 

 
Additionally, the appeal contends that the approved project does not adhere to LUP 
Policies 6.6, 6.7, 6.8, 6.12 and 6.20 or LIP Sections 6.5(A)(3) and 6.5(B)(1). Specifically, 
the appeal states that the approved project will block the view of a primary ridgeline. 
 

3. Wastewater Treatment 
 
The appeal contends that the approved project is inconsistent with LUP Policies 3.128, 
3.130 and LIP Section 18.4 with regard to the design of the onsite wastewater treatment 
system (OWTS). The appeal states that: 
 

City Condition of Approval 31 in the final resolution indicates that the OSTS for this project 
does not have a 100 percent expansion effluent dispersal area which is required in case of a 
failure under LUP 3.128. The lack of a secondary dispersal field in case of a failure of the 
first field indicates that there may be a lack of porous open space needed to comply with 
LUP 3.130. 

 
4. Public Use of Private Parking 

 
The appeal claims that the approved project is inconsistent with LUP Policy 5.13 and 
Section 3.12.4(D) and (E) of the LIP with regard to the public use of private parking. The 
appeal states that: 
 

If this project is to be approved because of the project is across the street from two visitor 
serving restaurants and within walking distance from the Malibu Pier and Surfrider beach, it 
needs to be approved with the condition that the 25 parking spaces can be used for public 
use on weekends.  

 

C. ANALYSIS OF SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

Pursuant to Sections 30603 and 30625 of the Coastal Act, the appropriate standard of 
review for the subject appeal is whether a substantial issue exists with respect to the 
grounds raised by the appellants relative to the locally-approved project’s conformity to 
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the policies contained in the certified LCP or the public access policies of the Coastal 
Act. In this case, the appellant did not cite the public access policies of the Coastal Act 
as a ground for appeal or raise any public access-related issues. Thus, the only 
legitimate grounds for this appeal are allegations that the “appealable development” is 
not consistent with the standards in the certified LCP.  
 
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing 
regulations.  The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will 
hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no significant question.” (Cal.  
Code Regs., Title 14, Section 13115(b).)  In previous decisions on appeals, the 
Commission has been guided by the following factors: 
 

 The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that the 
development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP and with the public 
access policies of the Coastal Act; 

 The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 
government; 

 The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 

 The precedential value of the local government's decision for future interpretations of its 
LCP; and 

 Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. 

 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission determines that 
the appeal raises no substantial issue with regard to the grounds on which the appeal 
has been filed, as discussed below. 
 
Among the standards established by Local Coastal Programs (and local government 
zoning codes) for the construction of new commercial development are setbacks, height 
limits, structure size, and lot coverage. Such specific standards further policy goals 
relating to the protection of visual resources, environmentally sensitive habitat, and 
water quality. The appeal asserts that the approved project raises issue with conformity 
to lot coverage, height, visual resource, wastewater, and parking standards of the 
Malibu LCP. 
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1. Commercial Development Standards—Lot Coverage 

 
Section 3.8 (A)(5)(a) and (b) of the Malibu LIP state, in part, that: 
 

3.8 COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
 
A. All commercial development shall be subject to the following development standards: 
 
… 
 
5. Site Development Criteria. All proposed commercial construction shall comply with the 
following site development standards: 
 
a.  The gross square footage of all buildings on a given parcel shall be limited to a maximum 

Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) of 0.15 or 15% of the lot area (excluding any street rights of 
way). Additional gross square footage may be approved, up to a maximum allowed for 
the parcel under the Land Use Plan provided the increase complies with the provisions of 
Section e and/or f below where applicable… 

 
b.  40% of the lot area shall be devoted to landscaping. An additional 25% of the lot area 

shall be devoted to open space. Open space areas may include courtyards, patios, natural 
open space and additional landscaping. Parking lots, buildings, exterior hallways and 
stairways shall not qualify as open space. 

 
The Malibu LCP establishes the maximum density and intensity of new development. In 
the case of residential development, such standards as density, maximum development 
area, total development square footage, and maximum impermeable coverage establish 
the size and location of structures and maximum lot coverage. In the case of 
commercial development, the maximum intensity is established through the maximum 
floor area ratio (FAR) and the requirement for landscaping and open space. The LIP 
defines FAR as: “the formula for determining permitted building area as a percentage of 
lot area; obtained by dividing the above-ground gross floor area of a building or 
buildings located on a lot or parcel of land by the total area of such lot or parcel of land”. 
The Community Commercial Zone indicates that the above-ground gross floor area of a 
commercial building within that zone can be no more than 15% of the total area of the 
parcel comprising the project site.  
 
The LIP also provides for the maximum area of the parcel that can be covered with 
buildings or parking lots in order to ensure visual quality and compatibility, as well as to 
minimize impermeable surfaces to protect water quality. Lot coverage is controlled 
through the requirement that 40 percent of the lot area must be landscaped, thus 
ensuring that this area is permeable and able to absorb runoff and filter it through the 
ground and through uptake by plants. “Landscaping” is not specifically defined in the 
LIP, but a dictionary defines the term as: “to adorn or improve (a section of ground) by 
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contouring and by planting flowers, shrubs, or trees”1. Therefore, a common sense 
interpretation of the term “landscaping” is open ground covered with plants. 
 
Lot coverage is also addressed through the requirement that an additional 25 percent of 
the lot area must be kept in open space. “Open Space” is not specifically defined in 
Chapter 2 of the LIP, but LIP Section 3.8 (A)(5)(b) states what can and cannot be 
included in open space area: “Open space areas may include courtyards, patios, natural 
open space and additional landscaping. Parking lots, buildings, exterior hallways and 
stairways shall not qualify as open space”. 
 
So, the required open space area of the site may be maintained in natural habitat area, 
it may be additional landscaped area (over and above the required 40%) or it may be 
utilized for courtyards or patios. While the permeability of the open space area is not 
assured because courtyards or patios are allowed, it will be open area that is free of 
buildings or parking and will benefit visual resources. The area devoted to parking lot, 
building, exterior hallways or stairs cannot be counted towards the open space 
requirement. 
 
The subject project site is relatively small for a property within the Community 
Commercial Zone at 18,283 sq. ft. Application of the maximum FAR of 15% would allow 
for a maximum building area of 2,742 sq. ft. The City found that the applicant’s 
proposed building of 2,499 sq. ft. conforms to the maximum FAR. However, the figure of 
2,499 sq. ft only includes two enclosed leasable spaces (2,270 sq. ft. total), an elevator 
shaft (37 sq. ft.), and two restrooms (192 sq. ft.). Review of the approved plans (Exhibit 
6) shows that there are large additional areas that are between and around the leasable 
space, that are shown as a gallery and courtyards. These areas are completely covered 
by the roof of the structure and are substantially enclosed. So, although the commercial 
lease space of the project meets the FAR, the building itself is actually much larger.  
 
The 40% required landscaped area on the site amounts to 7,313 sq. ft. and the 
additional 25% open space totals 4,571 sq. ft. The City found that the applicant’s 
calculation of landscaping (7,313 sq. ft.) and open space (4,571 sq. ft.) provided met the 
standard as proposed. This determination was shown in a chart regarding project 
conformity, but no analysis was provided in the report regarding the various areas of the 
site that make up the landscaping or open space. The applicant’s agent prepared an 
exhibit showing the areas the applicant considered to comprise the landscaped and 
open space areas of the site (Exhibits 10 through 12).  
 
Review of the applicant’s exhibit (Exhibit 10 and Exhibit 12) indicates that many of the 
“landscaped” areas of the site proposed by the applicant to count towards the 40% 
requirement are not appropriate as landscaping. A portion of the “landscaping” 
approved is in the ground within the side yard and rear yard setback areas (It should be 
noted that even this area includes the trash enclosure within it. There is no explanation 
                                            
1 landscaping. (n.d.). The American Heritage® Dictionary of the English Language, Fourth Edition. 
Retrieved July 22, 2010, from Dictionary.com website: http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/landscaping
 

http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/landscaping
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regarding how the trash dumpster can be emptied over the “landscaping”). However, 
the landscaping includes many areas that are beneath the roof overhang of the 
structure, including those within small planters at the front or rear of the structure. Two 
other areas would be on the roof of the restrooms and mechanical room and beneath 
the roof of the second floor parking deck. Other areas are in small strips between the 
ground level parking lot and the sidewalk, including one strip which contains 
“grasscrete” over half of its width. Finally, 1,477 sq. ft. of plants in pots on a rooftop deck 
are counted as “landscaping”. 
 
Similarly, review of the applicant’s exhibit indicates that the “open space” areas 
proposed to count towards the 25% requirement are not appropriate. Included in open 
space is a gallery that runs between the two commercial lease spaces that is completely 
covered and enclosed at the rear by the restrooms. Also included are several 
courtyards that are also covered and substantially enclosed. A small covered entry patio 
within the parking lot at the front of the building is also included as open space. Finally, 
a rooftop patio is counted as open space. In this way, all of the “open space” area 
approved is within the footprint of the approved building, either on the first floor or as 
part of the second floor roof deck. The LIP is specific that area devoted to building 
cannot be counted as open space. The term “building” is defined in Chapter 2 of the LIP 
as: “any structure having a roof supported by columns or walls and intended for the 
shelter, housing or enclosure of any individual, animal, process, equipment, goods or 
materials or any kind or nature”. So, the entire approved structure within the footprint of 
the roof is “building” and cannot be counted towards the open space requirement. 
 
Therefore, it is clear that much of the approved landscaping and all of the open space 
areas are within the overall footprint of the approved structure. As such, they do not 
serve to control the total lot coverage or provide permeable area for runoff, or to provide 
open area not covered by parking or structures in order to benefit visual resources. The 
approved project does not meet the stated terms or intent of LIP Section 3.8 (A)(5)(b) 
with regard to landscaping or open space.  
 
The applicant did not propose, nor did the City approve any variance from the 
landscaping or open space standards. The City staff report (Exhibit 13) does state the 
following regarding the landscaping and open space requirements: 
 

The project proposes to place approximately 2,664 sq. ft. of open space and 
landscaping on the rooftop in order to comply with required 65 percent of open space 
and landscaping pursuant to LIP Section 3.8(A)(5)(b). While there are few projects within 
the City that have been approved (prior to Cityhood and/or by California Coastal 
Commission) with rooftop open space and landscaping to satisfy this provision, there is 
nothing in the LIP that would prohibit this approach. More recent commercial projects 
have been approved with a variance for the reduction of either landscaping or open 
space. The proposed project does not include a variance for the reduction of 
landscaping or open space; however, it proposes to place approximately 22 percent of 
the required open space and landscaping on the roof. 
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The proposed project would not be able to provide the required 11,884 sq. ft. of 
landscaping and open space on grade unless proposed on grade parking is eliminated. 
Eliminating on grade parking in front of the commercial office would negatively impact 
the viability of the project because visitors driving on Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) would 
have to slow to a pace in which they could read signage that would direct them to 
proceed to an adjacent driveway for 22741 PCH, an existing commercial office located 
north of the project site. In addition, the applicant has indicated that subterranean 
parking is not possible due to the high water table in the area. As designed, the 
proposed project would not be able to comply with LIP Section 3.8(A)(5)(b) without 
placing a portion of the required open space or landscaping on the rooftop or without a 
variance request. 

 
The subject parcel at 18,283 sq. ft. is quite small for a commercial development. The 
Community Commercial Zone requires new parcels created within this zone to have a 
minimum size of 5-acres. The small parcel size is supposed to be reflected in a small 
FAR. Here, the actual footprint of the structure is much larger than the maximum FAR 
because the City approved the project with the FAR only applying to two smaller 
enclosed lease spaces (as well as the restrooms and elevator shaft). There are large 
areas beneath the roof line that are substantially, although not completely, enclosed that 
were not included in the FAR calculation. These areas could easily be enclosed with 
walls or with glass in the future greatly increasing the lease area of the building. The 
extra parking spaces provided in the approved project could be utilized to serve this 
additional commercial square footage. 
 
Clearly, a different building design would be feasible for the project that could include 
only the maximum FAR of 2,742 sq. ft. without the large areas of interior halls, 
courtyards, etc. This smaller building size would allow for much larger areas of 
landscaping and open space outside of the building footprint. Additionally, the project 
provides between 5 and 12 more parking spaces than is required by the LIP, depending 
on the type of office or retail uses that are ultimately developed in the building (General 
office use requires 10 spaces, dental or medical office use requires 17 spaces, and 
general retail use requires 12 spaces). Reduction in the amount of street level parking 
could allow for additional landscaping or open space. Conversely, a different redesign 
could include the elimination of the rooftop parking (the 13 street level parking spaces 
provided are adequate to allow the 2,499 sq. ft. building to be developed with either 
general office or general retail use). In this way, the building could be one story (18 ft. 
high) and the connector ramp to the adjacent building eliminated.  
 
It is not clear if the full 40% landscaping and 25% open space could feasibly be 
provided with such a redesign, but the amounts provided would be much closer to the 
requirement. If the size of the parcel would not allow for such a redesigned project to 
provide the required amounts of landscaping and open space, the City could then 
consider the appropriateness of approving a variance from those standards. The City’s 
staff report stated that recent commercial projects have been approved with variances 
to the landscaping or open space standards, although there was no discussion of why 
recent projects could not meet the standards. If the City Council considers the FAR 
standard to be too low, or the open space and/or landscaping coverage standards to be 
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too high, such that projects cannot meet the standards, then it should consider 
modifying these standards through amendments to its municipal code and LCP.  
 
The first factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue, 
is the degree of factual and legal support for the City’s decision that the development is 
consistent with the provisions of LIP Section 3.8 (A)(5) (b). The issue of lot coverage, 
including landscaping and open space, was addressed in the staff report and the 
Planning Commission resolution of approval. As discussed above, the approved project 
is not consistent with LIP Section 3.8 (A)(5) (b). There is not adequate factual evidence 
and legal support for the City’s analysis and decision with regard to the landscaping and 
open space requirements.  
  
The second factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeals raise a substantial 
issue is the extent and scope of the development as approved by the City. As described 
above, the subject project is a small commercial office or retail building on a relatively 
small parcel. As such, the extent and scope of the development is not large. 
 
The third factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is the significance of coastal resources affected by the decision. In this case, there 
would be no significant coastal resources affected by the decision. As previously 
discussed, the project is not consistent with the open space or landscape lot coverage 
requirements of the LIP, as asserted by the appeal. However, the project site is a small 
lot that was previously developed and that is located in an area that is developed with 
commercial uses. As such, there is no environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA) or 
other significant coastal resources on the site that would be negatively affected by the 
project. The project will not provide the amount of open space or landscaping that is 
required and will therefore affect visual resources. However, given the location of the 
parcel and the existing commercial development on surrounding parcels, this impact will 
not be significant. 
 
The fourth factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is the precedential value of the City’s decision for future interpretation of its LCP. As 
discussed in detail above, the City did not interpret the provisions of LIP Section 3.8 
(A)(5)(b) appropriately. In this particular case, the project is small in extent and the 
inappropriate interpretation does not result in any significant impact to environmentally 
sensitive habitat area (ESHA) or other coastal resources. In this unique factual 
circumstance, the City’s decision will not be an adverse precedent for future 
interpretation of these standards. Commission staff will coordinate with the City on any 
commercial developments in the future to ensure that adequate landscaping and open 
space is provided. 
 
The final factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. The appeal raises issues with regard to lot coverage standards that in the 
case of the subject project only relate to local issues, and does not have regional or 
statewide significance. 
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So, in conclusion, the Commission finds that although the approved project does not 
conform to the lot coverage standard for new commercial development (LIP Section 3.8 
(A)(5) (b)), the extent and scope of the subject project is minor. No significant coastal 
resources would be affected. The project approval will not be a precedent for future 
commercial developments and the lot coverage issues raised by the appeal relate only 
to local issues. Therefore, the Commission finds that the non-conformance of the 
approved project with LIP Section 3.8 (A)(5) (b) does not raise a substantial issue. 
 

2. Commercial Development Standards–Building Height and 
Visual/Scenic Resources 

 
Policy 6.6 of the LUP and LIP Section 6.5(A)(3) each state that: 
 

Avoidance of impacts to visual resources through site selection and design alternatives is 
the preferred method over landscape screening. Landscape screening, as mitigation of 
visual impacts shall not substitute for project alternatives including resiting, or reducing the 
height or bulk of structures. 

 
Policy 6.7 of the LUP and LIP Section 6.5(B)(1) state that: 
 

The height of structures shall be limited to minimize impacts to visual resources. The 
maximum allowable height, except for beachfront lots, shall be 18 feet above existing or 
finished grade, whichever is lower. On beachfront lots, or where found appropriate through 
Site Plan Review, the maximum height shall be 24 feet (flat roofs) or 28 feet (pitched roofs) 
above existing or finished grade, whichever is lower. Chimneys and rooftop antennas may 
be permitted to extend above the permitted height of the structure. 

 
Policy 6.8 of the LUP states that:  
 

Prominent ridgelines and other intervening ridgelines that are visible from a public road, a 
beach, public viewing areas, or public hiking trails, shall be protected by setting structures 
below the ridgeline to avoid intrusions into the skyline where feasible. Where there are no 
feasible alternative building sites below the ridgeline or where the only alternative building 
site would result in unavoidable adverse impacts to ESHA, structures shall be limited to one-
story (18 feet maximum from existing or finished grade, whichever is lower) in height to 
minimize visual impacts. 

 
Policy 6.12 of the LUP states that: 
 

All new structures shall be sited and designed to minimize impacts to visual resources by: 
 

• Ensuring visual compatibility with the character of surrounding areas. 
• Avoiding large cantilevers or understories. 
• Setting back higher elements of the structure toward the center or uphill portion of the 

building. 
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Policy 6.20 of the LUP states that: 
 

New development on properties visible from and inland of Pacific Coast Highway shall be 
sited and designed to protect public views of the ridgelines and natural features of the Santa 
Monica Mountains through measures including, but not limited to, restricting the building 
maximum size, reducing maximum height limits, clustering development, incorporating 
landscape elements, and, where appropriate, berming. 

 
 
The Malibu LCP contains policies and provisions that require new development to 
minimize impacts to visual resources through measures that include, but are not limited 
to, the siting and design of structures, limiting building height, and protecting views of 
ridgelines. The proposed project includes a commercial building with one story of lease 
space with a rooftop parking lot and patio above (Exhibits 4 through 7). A parapet wall 
with a sloping lip to the front and side edge of the flat roof is included to block views of 
the rooftop parking from below (Exhibit 8). The City considered this to constitute a 
sloping roof and approved a Site Plan Review to allow the maximum height of the 
approved structure to extend to 28 ft. 
 
While the elevator/stair tower will extend above the roofline of the rest of the structure, 
this feature covers a very minor amount of the width of the structure and will not present 
an adverse visual resource impact, particularly because there is an existing large 
structure directly behind and above the subject building. The topography of the site is 
such that there is a flat pad at street level, with a steep slope adjacent to the rear 
property line. LUP Policy 6.7 and LIP Section 6.5(B)(1) require the maximum height limit 
to be measured from either the existing grade or finished grade, whichever is lower. In 
this case, the proposed project will result in some cut from the steep slope (Exhibit 8). 
As such, the finished grade in the area of the elevator and stairs is lower. The 
elevator/stair tower will conform to the 28 ft. maximum height limit.  
 
The project site is on the inland side of Pacific Coast Highway, at the base of steep 
hillsides to the north. The surrounding area is developed with commercial structures, 
including the property immediately upslope to the north of the site. Further north there is 
an area of hillside residential development. The approved project will be unavoidably 
visible from Pacific Coast Highway. The development will be compatible with the 
character of surrounding development. The approved structure will not be located on a 
ridgeline nor will it impact views of prominent ridgelines as seen from Pacific Coast 
Highway. 
 
With regard to project alternatives, given the size and configuration of the subject 
property, there are no siting alternatives that could be implemented to further reduce 
visual impacts. As described above, the approved project contains large interior areas 
of substantially enclosed space that is not counted in the maximum FAR. So, there are 
design alternatives that could result in a smaller overall structure with more landscaping 
and open space area on the parcel. Such redesign would reduce impacts to visual 
resources, but not significantly. As such, the approved project is consistent with the 
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visual resource protection provisions of LUP Policies 6.6, 6.7, 6.8, 6.12 and 6.20 and 
LIP Sections 6.5(A)(3) and 6.5(B)(1). 
 
The first factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue, 
is the degree of factual and legal support for the City’s decision that the development is 
consistent with the provisions of LUP Policies 6.6, 6.7, 6.8, 6.12 and 6.20 and LIP 
Sections 6.5(A)(3) and 6.5(B)(1). The City’s approval of the structure was supported by 
the architectural plans, including cross sections prepared by the applicant’s consultants 
as well as City staff’s review of story poles placed on the site to simulate the bulk of the 
structure.  The issue of public views and compatibility were addressed by the Planning 
Commission. As such, the City’s record indicates that there is adequate factual 
evidence and legal support for the City’s analysis and decision with regard to visual 
resources.  
  
The second factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial 
issue is the extent and scope of the development as approved by the City. As described 
above, the subject project is a small commercial office or retail building on a relatively 
small parcel. As such, the extent and scope of the development is not large. 
 
The third factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is the significance of coastal resources affected by the decision. In this case, there 
would be no significant coastal resources affected by the decision. As previously 
discussed, the project is not consistent with the open space or landscape lot coverage 
requirements of the LIP, as asserted by the appeal. However, the project site is a small 
lot that was previously developed and that is located in an area that is developed with 
commercial uses. As such, there is no ESHA or other significant coastal resources on 
the site that would be negatively affected by the project. The project will not provide the 
amount of open space or landscaping that is required and will therefore affect visual 
resources. However, given the location of the parcel and the existing commercial 
development on surrounding parcels, this impact will not be significant. 
 
The fourth factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is the precedential value of the City’s decision for future interpretation of its LCP. In this 
case, the project approved for the project is consistent with the policies and provisions 
of the LCP and will minimize impacts to visual resources. As such, the City’s decision 
will have no adverse precedential value for future CDP decisions. 
 
The final factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. The appeal raises issues with regard to visual resources that in the case of 
the subject project only relate to local issues, and does not have regional or statewide 
significance. 
 
In conclusion, the Commission finds that the approved project conforms to the visual 
resource policies and provisions of the LCP, that the extent and scope of the subject 
project is minor, and that no significant coastal resources would be affected. The project 
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approval will not be a precedent for future commercial developments and the visual 
resource issues raised by the appeal relate only to local issues. Therefore, the 
Commission finds that the assertion of the appeal that the approved project does not 
conform to LUP Policies 6.6, 6.7, 6.8, 6.12 and 6.20 and LIP Sections 6.5(A)(3) and 
6.5(B)(1) does not raise a substantial issue. 
 

3. Water Quality—Septic System 
 
LUP Policy 3.128 states that: 
 

New development shall be sited and designed to provide an area for a backup soil 
absorption field in the event of failure of the first field.  

 
LUP Policy 3.130 states that:  
 

Subsurface sewage effluent dispersal fields shall be designed, sited, installed, operated, 
and maintained in soils having acceptable absorption characteristics determined either 
by percolation testing, or by soils analysis, or by both. No subsurface sewage effluent 
disposal fields shall be allowed beneath nonporous paving or surface covering. 

 
The Malibu LCP contains policies and provisions regarding the siting, design and 
maintenance of onsite wastewater treatment systems (OWTS) in order to ensure that 
such systems function properly and not adversely impact water quality. The approved 
project includes the installation of an “alternative” OWTS to treat and discharge effluent 
from the commercial development (Exhibit 5). The system is designed to provide 
secondary ultraviolet disinfection, denitrification, as well as tertiary UV disinfection. The 
system comprises two tanks, present leach line, and future leach line. The OWTS was 
reviewed by the City Environmental Health Department and found to meet the minimum 
requirements of the plumbing code as well as the LCP. 
 
In order to ensure the long-term function of the OWTS, the City approval includes 
conditions that require final design plans, a contract between the City and landowner to 
ensure maintenance of the system, and a recorded covenant putting future owners on 
notice that the system is an alternative method of disposal under the City plumbing 
code. Finally, the permit includes Condition of Approval No. 31 (Exhibit 14) which 
requires the owner to record a covenant that puts future owners on notice that:  
 

…1) the private sewage disposal system serving the development on the property does 
not have a 100 percent expansion effluent dispersal area (i.e. replacement disposal 
field(s) or seepage pit(s)), and 2) if the primary effluent dispersal area fails to drain 
adequately, the City of Malibu may require remedial measures, including, but not limited 
to, limitations on water use enforced through operating permit and/or repairs, upgrades 
or modifications to the private sewage disposal system…  

 
It is not clear why the approval includes this requirement because the evidence in the 
record, including the staff report, project plans, and the applicant’s “Preliminary 
Engineering Report for Alternative Onsite Wastewater System” all identify a future leach 
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field as part of the project. Staff has confirmed with City staff that the approved OWTS 
includes a full 100 percent expansion dispersal area and that it is a sufficient size to 
meet the requirements. Condition of Approval No. 31 was included in error. 
 
The first factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue, 
is the degree of factual and legal support for the City’s decision that the development is 
consistent with LUP Policies 3.128 and 3.130. The City’s approval of the OWTS was 
supported by the technical reports and system design carried out by the applicant’s 
consultants. Additionally, the OWTS was reviewed by the City’s own environmental 
health professionals and granted preliminary approval, indicating that the system 
conforms to the standards of the plumbing code and the LCP. As such, the City’s record 
indicates that there is adequate factual evidence and legal support for the City’s 
analysis and decision with regard to the OWTS.  
  
The second factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial 
issue is the extent and scope of the development as approved by the City. As described 
above, the subject project is a small commercial office or retail building on a relatively 
small parcel. As such, the extent and scope of the development is not large. 
 
The third factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is the significance of coastal resources affected by the decision. In this case, there 
would be no significant coastal resources affected by the decision. The project site is a 
small lot that was previously developed and that is located in an area that is developed 
with commercial uses. As such, there is no ESHA or other significant coastal resources 
on the site that would be negatively affected by the project. The project will incorporate 
an OWTS that meets the requirements of the LCP. Conformance with these standards 
will ensure that the OWTS will not adversely impact water quality. Therefore, the City’s 
approval of the project will not affect coastal resources. 
 
The fourth factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is the precedential value of the City’s decision for future interpretation of its LCP. In this 
case, the OWTS approved for the project is consistent with the policies and provisions 
of the LCP and will minimize impacts to water quality. As such, the City’s decision will 
have no adverse precedential value for future CDP decisions.  
 
The final factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. With regard to the approval of the OWTS, the appeal raises only local 
issues and does not have regional or statewide significance. 
 
In conclusion, the Commission finds that the approved project conforms to the water 
quality requirements with regard to OWTSs, that the extent and scope of the subject 
project is minor, and that no significant coastal resources would be affected. The project 
approval will not be a precedent for future commercial developments and the OWTS 
issues raised by the appeal relate only to local issues. Therefore, the Commission finds 
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that the assertion of the appeal that the approved project does not conform to LUP 
Policies 3.128 and 3.130 does not raise a substantial issue. 
 

4. Public Access—Joint Use Parking 
 
LUP Policy 5.13 states that: 
 

Public use of private parking facilities currently underutilized on weekends (i.e. serving 
office buildings) adjacent to the beach shall be a permitted use in all commercial zones. 

 
Sections 3.12.4(D) and (E) of the LIP state that: 
 

3.12.4 Joint Use and Common Parking Facilities   
 
The Planning Commission may permit the joint use of parking facilities to meet the standards for 
certain commercial, office, or mixed uses under the following conditions: 
 

A. Up to one-half of the parking facilities required for a primarily daytime use may be used 
to meet the requirements of a primarily nighttime use and up to one-half of the parking 
facilities required for a primarily nighttime use may be used to meet the requirements of a 
primarily daytime use; provided, that such reciprocal parking arrangement shall comply 
with subsection C of this section. 

 
B. The Planning Commission may reduce parking requirements for common parking 

facilities by up to twenty-five percent in shopping centers or other commercial areas 
where a parking lot with common access and joint use is provided. 

 
C. The parties concerned shall show that there is no substantial conflict in the principal 

operating hours of the building or uses for which the joint use is proposed and shall 
evidence agreement for such use by a proper legal instrument, to which the city is a party. 

 
D. Parking facilities for new development of general office or commercial use, which may 

cumulatively impact public access and recreation, shall be designed to serve not only the 
development during ordinary working hours, but also public beach parking during 
weekends and holidays, in conjunction with public transit or shuttle buses serving beach 
recreation areas. 

 
E. A program to utilize existing parking facilities for office and commercial development 

located near beaches for public access parking during periods of normal beach use when 
such development is not open for business should be developed.  As feasible, new non-
visitor serving office or commercial development shall be required to provide public 
parking for beach access during weekends and holidays. 

 
The LCP requires new general office or general commercial developments to be 
evaluated for impacts to public access and to provide joint use parking spaces for public 
use during off hours as mitigation of such impacts. In the case of the subject project, the 
commercial building was approved for general commercial or offices uses. No specific 
tenants were proposed or considered by the City in its review of the CDP. Certain 
visitor-serving commercial uses are permitted within the “Community Commercial”, but 
such uses are not required or given priority.  
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The City staff report concludes that the project is not located between the first public 
road and the ocean, near any trails, or other designated recreation area, and no findings 
regarding public access are required. So, the City did not analyze whether the project 
would have individual or cumulative impacts on public access or whether joint use of the 
project’s parking spaces by the general public during off hours should be required 
pursuant to Section 3.12.4(D) and (E) of the LIP.  
 
Commission staff’s review of the administrative record indicates that the project is 
unlikely to have impacts on public access. The project site was previously developed 
with a gas station, but has been vacant for some time. So, although the eventual use of 
the approved structure is not assured to be visitor-serving commercial, there is currently 
no visitor serving use existing on the site, so there would be no net loss of existing 
visitor serving commercial opportunities. The street in front of the site is “red-curbed”, 
and no parking is currently allowed. So no public parking available for public access 
would be lost as a result of the development. Finally, there is a bus stop on Pacific 
Coast Highway directly adjacent to the project site that will remain after completion of 
the approved development. Therefore, although the City did not address the provisions 
of LUP Policy 5.13 and Section 3.12.4(D) and (E) of the LIP, the project is unlikely to 
have impacts on public access that would necessitate the provision of joint-use public 
parking spaces as mitigation. 
 
The first factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue, 
is the degree of factual and legal support for the City’s decision that the development is 
consistent with the provisions of LUP Policy 5.13 and Section 3.12.4(D) and (E) of the 
LIP. The issue of impacts to public access and the requirement to provide for public co-
use of parking spaces on the project site were not addressed by the Planning 
Commission in its approval of the subject CDP.  
  
The second factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial 
issue is the extent and scope of the development as approved by the City. As described 
above, the subject project is a small commercial office or retail building on a relatively 
small parcel. As such, the extent and scope of the development is not large. 
 
The third factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is the significance of coastal resources affected by the decision. In this case, there 
would be no significant coastal resources affected by the decision. As previously 
discussed, the project does not address the public access or joint parking requirements 
of the LIP, as asserted by the appeal. However, the project site is a small lot that was 
previously developed and that is located in an area that is developed with commercial 
uses. As such, there is no ESHA or other significant coastal resources on the site that 
would be negatively affected by the project. Given the location of the parcel on the 
inland side of Pacific Coast Highway, the designation of the parcel for community 
commercial, and the lack of existing public parking on or adjacent to the site, the project 
is unlikely to have significant adverse impacts on public access.  
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The fourth factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is the precedential value of the City’s decision for future interpretation of its LCP. As 
discussed above, the City did not consider the provisions of LUP Policy 5.13 and 
Section 3.12.4(D) and (E) of the LIP. In this particular case, the project is small in extent 
and the inappropriate interpretation does not result in any significant impact to public 
access, ESHA or other coastal resources. In this unique factual circumstance, the City’s 
decision will not be an adverse precedent for future interpretation of these standards. 
Commission staff will coordinate with the City on any commercial developments in the 
future to ensure that the protection of public access is addressed. 
 
The final factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue 
is whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. The appeal raises issues with regard to joint use parking standards that in 
the case of the subject project only relate to local issues, and does not have regional or 
statewide significance.  
 
So, in conclusion, the Commission finds that although the approved project does not 
address the provisions of LUP Policy 5.13 and Section 3.12.4(D) and (E) of the LIP, the 
extent and scope of the subject project is minor. No significant coastal resources would 
be affected. The project approval will not be a precedent for future commercial 
developments and the lot coverage issues raised by the appeal relate only to local 
issues. Therefore, the Commission finds that the assertion of non-conformance with 
LUP Policy 5.13 and Section 3.12.4(D) and (E) of the LIP does not raise a substantial 
issue. 
 

D. APPLICANT’S RESPONSE 

 
The applicant has submitted three responses to the appeal (Exhibit 16). The responses 
relate to two issues raised by the appeal: the open space requirements; and ridgeline 
views. The applicant has also submitted several color photos of rooftop decks and 
courtyards located at undisclosed locations in the City of Malibu. These photos are part 
of the file but are not reproduced here. 
 
Open Space Requirements 
 
The applicant states that there is no specific definition of “open space” in the LCP, and 
the LCP specifies what is not to be included. The applicant states that: 
 

Malibu has defined the term “Open Space” by specifying what it is NOT and by what the 
City has approved in the past and what has been approved by the Coastal Commission.  

 
“Open Space” is not landscaped areas, it is not driveways or parking areas, and it is not 
enclosed rental area. The City and the L.C.P. do not say what it is: however, the City has 
a 20 year history of approving areas open to the public with views of the ocean, and 
areas where food and beverages can be served and/or consumed outside as “Open 
Space”, including terraces and roof decks. The Coastal Commission is also on record as 
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approving all of the types of “Open Space” areas that the City has approved as “Open 
Space”… 

 
The applicant also argues that if patios, terraces and rooftop decks with public seating 
areas are not to be included as part of the required “Open Space” area then visitor 
serving parking will have to be substantially reduced to provide more open space at 
ground level. 
 
The applicant has provided no specific examples where the City or Commission has 
permitted rooftop decks to count towards the open space requirement. In fact, the City 
staff report acknowledges that there are very few projects within the City that have been 
approved with rooftop open space and landscaping. The Commission has not approved 
any commercial project since the certification of the LCP, so it has not previously 
applied the requirements of LIP Section 3.8 (A)(5)(b).  
 
While the term “Open Space” is not specifically defined in Chapter 2 (Definitions) of the 
LIP, the Commission disagrees that the LCP does not specify what is meant by the 
term. As discussed above, Section 3.8 (A)(5)(b) of the LIP states what can and cannot 
be included in open space area: “Open space areas may include courtyards, patios, 
natural open space and additional landscaping. Parking lots, buildings, exterior hallways 
and stairways shall not qualify as open space”.  
 
The LCP does not only require that enclosed rental area not be counted in the required 
open space area, it states that area devoted to buildings cannot qualify. The term 
“building” does not only include enclosed rental area, it includes any structure having a 
roof supported by columns or walls, so the entire approved structure within the footprint 
of the roof is “building” and cannot be counted towards the open space requirement. 
Further, with regard to the applicant’s argument that the proposed rooftop “landscaping” 
and “open space” areas are public amenities where food can be served or consumed 
and ocean views can be enjoyed, the Commission must disagree that the roof deck 
approved in this project will be used in that way. For one thing, the project was not 
approved to include any food service, on the roof or otherwise. It was approved for 
general office or general retail use and there are no commercial services on the upper 
level. Additionally, no ocean views will be provided for anyone sitting on the benches on 
the roof deck because the approved project includes a 4.5 foot high parapet wall around 
the deck and parking area. Finally, although the applicant discusses a trade-off between 
provision of ground level open space area and visitor-serving parking spaces, this is not 
particularly relevant in this case. The approved project may include visitor serving 
commercial uses, but there is no requirement to do so under the requirements of the CC 
zoning or any condition of the CDP. 
 
Ridgeline Views 
 
The applicant also argues that the contentions of the appeal regarding ridgeline views 
and the maximum height of the elevator and stairs are not correct. As discussed above, 
the approved project is consistent with the visual resource policies cited in the appeal. 
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E. PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE 

 
This appeal was originally scheduled for hearing at the August 2010 Commission 
meeting. At the project applicant’s request, that hearing was postponed. Prior to the 
August hearing, many comment letters were received from the public regarding the staff 
recommendation. This correspondence as well as four ex-parte forms received from 
Commissioners is attached as Exhibit 17.  
 
All of the letters support the appeal and request that the Commission find that the 
appeal raises substantial issue. None of the letters identify significant coastal resources 
that would be affected by the City’s decision on the subject project. Rather, all of the 
letters state that the City’s interpretation of the LCP with regard to FAR, open space, 
and landscaping requirements is not correct. They further state that this decision would 
set a negative precedent for the City of Malibu’s future interpretation of the LCP in 
similar commercial projects. 
 
While the Commission agrees that the FAR, open space, and landscaping requirements 
for commercial development were not applied correctly to the subject project, in this 
particular case, the project is small in extent and the inappropriate interpretation does 
not result in any significant impact to environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA) or 
other coastal resources. In this unique factual circumstance, the City’s decision will not 
be an adverse precedent for future interpretation of these standards. 
 

F. CONCLUSION 

 
For the reasons discussed above, no substantial issue is raised with respect to the 
consistency of the approved development with the policies of the City’s certified LCP 
regarding lot coverage standards (landscaping and open space), visual resources, 
waster water treatment, and public use of private parking. Applying the five factors 
identified above, the Commission finds although the approved project does not conform 
to the lot coverage standard for new commercial development that the City’s record 
adequately supports its position that the proposed project is consistent with the 
remaining LCP policies. In addition, the development is relatively minor in scope, 
doesn’t have a significant adverse effect on significant coastal resources, has little 
precedential value, and doesn’t raise issues of regional or statewide significance. 
Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal does not raise a substantial issue as to 
the City’s application of the cited policies of the LCP.  
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